
 

 

 
 
 
 
November 25, 2019 
                                                                                                    
William S. Hart Union High School District 
21380 Centre Pointe Parkway 
Santa Clarita, CA 91350 
Attn:  Michael Otavka, Director of Facilities, Planning and Construction 
          Elliott Meier, Project Engineer, Lundgren 
          Andre Haghverdian, Project Manager, Lundgren 

 
Proposed Change Order (PCO) 

 
RE:  Two Story Relocatable Classrooms/Restrooms/Workroom – Hart High School    
 
 
Please review the following proposed changes to the contract: 
 

1. Relocate the ceiling receptacle in each classroom to the ceiling 
mounted A/V box in each classroom.  Provide as a quadplex. 
Replace ceiling tiles as required. 

 
                 Electrical - Labor and Material:  (22) classrooms  x  $145.00  = $3,190 
             Ceiling Tile – Labor and Material:  (22) classrooms  x  $  60.00  = $1,320 

  
                                    Total Change   $4,510 

            
The contract sum will be increased by:   $4,510.00 
 
The contract time will be increased by:    TBD 
 
New project completion date:      TBD 
 
Contractor:                                                                           Owner: 
American Modular Systems, Inc.                                           William S. Hart Union High School District 
 
Representative:                                                                    Authorized by: 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________                                   _______________________________ 
Dan Sarich, President                                                            Michael Otavka, Director of Facilities,  

    Planning and Construction 
 
Please sign, scan, and return via email:  jim.w@amerianmodular.com  or  FAX  909 981 4257 
 
If you have any question please call:   818 339 1413 cell 
 
cc/wmshart/file/electrical/classroom 


